STATE of INDIANA





www.in.gov/iurc Office: (317) 232-2701 Facsimile: (317) 232-6758

MEMORANDUM

TO: Commission Chairman James F. Huston

Commissioners Freeman, Krevda, and Ziegner

FROM: Commission Technical Divisions

DATE: July 27, 2022

RE: 30-Day Utility Articles for Conference on Wednesday, July 27, 2022 @ 10:00 a.m.

The following thirty-day filings have been submitted to the Commission. Each item was reviewed by the appropriate Commission Technical Divisions and all regulations were met in accordance with 170 IAC 1-6 Thirty-Day Administrative Filing Procedures and Guidelines. Therefore, the following filings listed below and attached hereto are recommended to be considered by the Commission at the next conference:

Attachment Number	30-Day Filing No.	Name of Utility Company	Type of Request	Date Received
1	50577	B & B Water Project, Inc.	Increase in the schedule of rates for water.	6/21/2022
2	50579	Northern Indiana Public Service Co Electric	Revisions to Fourth Revised Sheet No. 111 of NIPSCO. Rate 844 – Railroad Power Service providing that substations will be specified within the Agreement for Electric Service between the Customer and the company instead of being shown in the tariff to allow substations to be added without a modification to the Tariff.	6/23/2022

Submitted By: E. Curtis Gassert

Director, Water/Wastewater Division

Filing Party: B & B Water Project Inc. ("B&B")

30-Day Filing ID No.: 50577

Date Filed: June 21, 2022 **Filed Pursuant To:** 170 IAC 1-6

Request: The utility is proposing a wholesale purchased water tracker.

Customer Impact: See Below.

<i>B&B</i>	Current Charge	Proposed Charge
Water Tracking Factor	\$0.40	\$0.95

Tariff Pages Affected: Appendix

Staff Recommendations: Requirements met. Recommend approval.

Submitted By: Jane Steinhauer

Director, Energy Division

Filing Party: Northern Indiana Public Service Company LLC ("NIPSCO")

30-Day Filing ID No.: 50579

Date Filed: June 23, 2022 **Filed Pursuant To:** 170 IAC 1-6-1

Request: NIPSCO is seeking revisions to its Rate 844 – Railroad Power Service

to specify that substations will be identified within the Agreement for Electric Service between the Customer and NIPSCO instead of showing substations in the tariff. This change will eliminate the need to modify the tariff each time additional substations go into service.

Customer Impact: These revisions will not affect any rates or charges for Rate 844.

Tariff Pages Affected: Original Volume No. 14, Rate 844 – Rate for Electric Service Railroad

Power Service, Fourth Revised Sheet No. 111.

Staff Recommendations: NIPSCO's request meets the requirements for approval pursuant to

170 IAC 1-6. Therefore, Staff recommends approval.